

No. 23A567

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TUG HILL OPERATING, LLC,

Applicant,

v.

LASTEPHEN ROGERS, individually and for others similarly situated,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR
STAY PENDING DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

Anthony J. Majestro
Counsel of Record
POWELL & MAJESTRO PLLC
405 Capitol Street, Suite 807
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
(304) 346-2889
amajestro@powellmajestro.com

*Counsel for Respondent Lastephen
Rogers*

(additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 5

REASONS FOR REJECTING THE APPLICATION 11

 I. This Court Is Unlikely To Reverse The Fourth Circuit’s Decision. 12

 A. Under This Court’s Clear Precedents, A Court May Order Arbitration
 Of A Particular Dispute Only Where The Court Is Satisfied That
 The Parties Agreed To Arbitrate That Dispute..... 12

 B. The Requirement That A Court May Order Arbitration Of A
 Particular Dispute Only Where The Court Is Satisfied That
 The Parties Agreed To Arbitrate That Dispute Applies Equally
 If Not More So To Whether The Parties Have Formed An
 Agreement to Delegate Gateway Questions To The Arbitrator 13

 C. The Fourth Circuit Correctly Held That Rogers Did Not Agree
 To Delegate Gateway Questions To The Arbitrator..... 16

 II. This Court Is Unlikely To Grant Certiorari..... 17

 A. The Circuit Courts Apply The Same Rule – A Must Court
 Decide Disputes of Whether A Delegation Clause Exits Between
 The Parties 19

 B. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Resolve The Purported Circuit
 Split Because The Only Arbitration Agreement Rogers’ Signed
 Disclaimed The Intertest Tug Hill Asserts..... 25

 C. Judicial Intervention By This Court Is Unnecessary 27

 III. Tug Hill Cannot Show Any Irreparable Harm That Would Be
 Remedied By A Grant Of A Stay 28

 A. Tug Hill Has Failed To Show That Success In This Court Will
 Avoid Litigation In The District Court On The Merits of Rogers’
 Individual And Collective Claims 29

B. Tug Hill’s Purported Irreparable Harm Is A Direct Consequence Of Its Own Strategic Delay	31
C. The Balance Of The Equities And The Public Interest Do Not Favor A Stay.....	34
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Techs. v. Communs. Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	27
<i>Allen v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 460 F. 3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Apollo Comput. v. Berg</i> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Arthur Anderson LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2011).....	35
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977).....	31
<i>Becker v. Deltek US Energy, Inc.</i> , 39 F.4th 351 (6th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Britannia-U Nig., Ltd. v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 866 F.3d 709 (5th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	14-15
<i>Burnett v. Nat'l Ass'n of Realtors</i> , 75 F.4th 975 (8th Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>Carrillo v. Schneider Logistics, Inc.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	36
<i>Casa Arena Blanca LLC v. Rainwater</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 7473 (10th Cir. Mar. 22, 2022).....	20-21
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1915 (2023).....	29, 33

<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009).....	32
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Sol. Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005)	20, 22
<i>Davis v. Vanguard Home Care, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 7049069 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2016)	35
<i>Eckert/Wordell Architects, Inc. v. FJM Props. of Willmar, LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66261 (D. Minn. May 8, 2013)	23
<i>Eckert/Wordell Architects, Inc. v. FJM Props. of Willmar, LLC</i> , 756 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>El Encanto, Inc. v. Hatch Chile Co., Inc.</i> , 825 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2016)	36
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	32
<i>Fedor v. United Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	2, 12, 15, 19, 22, 27
<i>Foster v. Gilliam</i> , 515 U.S. 1301 (1995).....	31
<i>Gibbs v. Haynes Invs., LLC.</i> , 967 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Broth. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	2, 12, 13, 15, 19
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	19, 30

<i>Hoffmann-La Roche v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	36
<i>Ill. Cas. Co. v. Kladek, Inc.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131677 (D. Minn. July 31, 2023)	24, 28
<i>JPay, Inc. v. Kobel</i> , 904 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	36
<i>Martion v. Blesing</i> , 571 U.S. 1040 (2013).....	25
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	11
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022).....	33
<i>Morland v. Sprecher</i> , 443 U.S. 709 (1979).....	32
<i>Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Newman v. Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 23 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2022).....	19-20
<i>Ngo v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 23 F.4th 942 (9th Cir. 2022).....	20, 27
<i>Nieddu v. Lifetime Fitness, Inc.</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	34-35

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	11, 28
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994).....	11
<i>Price v. Dunn</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1533 (2019).....	31
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	13-15, 19, 25, 27
<i>Robinson v. Doe</i> , 272 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Ross v. Nat’l Urban League</i> , 141 S. Ct. 18 (2020).....	28
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983).....	31
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	33
<i>Sitzer v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 12 F.4th 853 (8th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Swiger v. Rosette</i> , 989 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>United States v. Sears</i> , 411 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Vanzzini v. Action Meat Distributors, Inc.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 703 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....	34
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U. S. 468 (1989).....	12
<i>W. Va. v. B.P.J.</i> ,	

143 S. Ct. 889 (2023).....31

Young Chul Kim v. Capital Dental Tech. Lab., Inc.,
279 F. Supp. 3d 765 (N.D. Ill. 2017)35

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

9 U.S.C. § 2.....14

29 U.S.C. § 202(b)5, 36

29 U.S.C. § 216(b)34, 36

29 U.S.C. § 255(a)35

29 U.S.C. § 256(a)34-35

29 U.S.C. § 256(b)35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 136
